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March 20, 2001

Ms. Darlene Standley, Deputy Director
Telecommunications Division
Tennessee Regulatory Authority

460 James Robertson Parkway
Nashville, Tennessee

Dear Darlene:

SUBJECT: Tariff Filing to Introduce Primary Rate Voice/Date ISDN Promotion
Docket 01-00162

These revised tariff pages replace, in their entirety, the tariff pages filed February 20, 2001 to
introduce the Primary Rate Voice/Data ISDN Promotion » TRA Docket No. 01-00162.

General Subscriber Services Tariff A
Section A13 — Second Revised Page 8
Original Page 82

This filing is being revised to delete the competitive criteria, initially stated in A13.90.4.A.2,
from this proposed tariff, pursuant to the conditional approval by the Directors at the Conference
earlier today. This competitive criteria has also been deleted from the contract for this tariff,
Additional information concerning this change is provided in BellSouth’s letter from Mr. Guy
Hicks to Mr. David Waddell, filed concurrently with this revision.

We appreciate your returning a receipted copy as evidence of this substitution. Please call me at
214-3839 if you have questions or wish to discuss.

Yours truly,

F o), S madon

Attachments



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF Second Revised Page »

TELECOMMUNICATIONS. INC. Cancels First Revised Page ¥
TENNESSEE
[SSUED: February 20, 2001 EFFECTIVE: March 22. 2001

BY: President - Tennessee
Nashville, Tennessee

A13. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

CONTENTS
A13.77 Voice Mail Companion Services Package 76
Al13.77.1 Description of Service 76
Al3.77.2  Regulations and Limitations of Service 76
Al3.77.3  Rates and Charges . 76
A13.78 BellSouth Essentials Package 7"
A13.78.1 Definition of Service 77
Al3.782  Regulations and Limitations of Service 7
A13.78.3  Rates and Charges 77
A13.79 211 Dialing Service 77.1.
Al13.79.1  General 77.1
A13.79.2  Service Requirements and Conditions 77.2
Al3.793  Rates and Charges 773
A13.80 711 Dialing Code for Telephone Relay Service (TRS) 77.4
A13.80.1 General 77.4
Al13.80.2 Service Requirements and Conditions 774
A13.81 511 Dialing Service 77.6
Al3.81.1  General 77.6
Al13.81.2  Service Requirements and Conditions 77.7
Al3.81.3  Rares and Charges 77.8
A13.82 Reserved for Future Use 77.9
A13.83 Reserved for Future Use 77.9
A13.84 Reserved for Future Use 77.9
A13.85 Reserved for Future Use 77.9
A13.86 Reserved for Future Use 77.9
A13.87 Reserved for Future Use 77.9
A13.88 Reserved for Future Use 77.9
A13.89 Reserved for Future Use 77.9
A13.90 Business Programs 78
Al13.90.1 Business Discount Program 78
Al13.90.2  Competitive Response Program 79
A13.90.3  Key Business Discount Program 80
Al13.904  BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN Voice/Data Program 82 Ny

" BellSouth is a registered trademark of BellSouth Inteliectual Property Corporation
Service Mark of BellSouth Inteliectual Property Corporation



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF Original Page 82
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

TENNESSEE
ISSUED: February 20, 2001 EFFECTIVE: March 22. 2001
BY: President - Tennessee

Nashville, Tennessee

A13. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS
A13.90 Business Programs (Cont'd)

A13.90.4 BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN Voice/Data Program N
A.  Rules and Regulations (ND
Beginning March 22, 2001 and continuing until June 22, 2001, qualifying customers may enroll in this Program. which Ny

provides discounts on their billed monthly charges on BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN as described below, by signing a two-
year or three-year term contract.

1. In order to qualify for the Business Discount Program for Voice/Data Primary Rate ISDN, new and existing BellSouth (N)
business customers agree to maintain at least 4 BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN circuits.
2. Existing BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN customers whose tariff or Contract Service Arrangement (CSA) term plan has (N

more than six months remaining before expiration mag not enroll in this program. Applicable termination liability
charges will be waived for qualified existing BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN customers who terminate a tariff or CSA
term plan and enroll in this program with the same service provided under that term plan.

3. Qualifying Program participants must sign a term contract of two or three years to receive the B-Channel monthly (N
recurring rates that are detailed in B. following. Other Primary Rate ISDN rate elements required for service will be
billed at rates as stated in A42.3.4 of this Tariff.

4. To participate in this Program, qualifying customers must sign a two or three year term contract between March 22, 2001 N
and June 22, 2001. Following this period, no subscribers may enroll in this Program. This Program is available for
resale for the duration of this enrollment period. Following the expiration of this enrollment period. no new customers
may enroll in the Program, but any contract established under this Program between BellSouth and its customers would
continue to be available for resale for the remaining term of the existing contract. Aside from these resale situations, a
customer may not assign its rights under any contract signed pursuant to this Program to another customer or to any other
third party.
5. Should a participating customer terminate a contract signed under this Program without cause. charges for termination or (N)
cancellation of service shall not exceed the lesser of: (a) the sum of the repayment of discounts received during the
previous 12 months of the service and the repayment of the prorated amount of any waived or discounted non-recurring
charges; or (b) six percent (6%) of the total contract amount.

6.  New Voice/Data Primary Rate ISDN service enrolled in this program must be installed by August 22, 2001 . Ny
7. Customer revenue associated with this program is not eligible for additional discounts under any other BellSouth program (N)
or CSA, including Volume and Term contracts.
8. Program rates may be applied up to a maximum of 20 Voice/Data Primary Rate ISDN circuis. N)
B. Program Rates
1. The program rates will be applied in lieu of Voice/Data (Standard) tariff rates. Ny
2. The Voice/Data (Standard) program monthly recurring rates are as follows: Ny
24 36
Months Months UsSoC
(@)  Flat Rate BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN B-Channels $16.00 $15.00 PR7BV (N
(b)  Usage Sensitive BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN 16.00 15.00 PR7BS (N)
B-Channels for use with RegionServ
3. If a program participant purchases new BellSouth Voice/Data PRI during the 90-day enrollment period, the Primary Rate Ny

ISDN nonrecurring charges will be waived.

® BellSouth is a registered trademark of BellSouth Inteliectual Property Corporation



BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Voice/Data Program Term Contract

The undersigned Subscriber desires to participate in the BellSouth Primary Rate Voice/Data ISDN Program (the
“Program”), and agrees to the following:

I.

Subscriber is a new or existing BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. (“BellSouth™) business service subscriber
and agrees to maintain at least 4 BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN circuits. Subscriber agrees to keep Voice/Data
Primary Rate ISDN with BellSouth for twenty-four (24) or thirty-six (36) months from the enrollment date in
the Program. The enroliment date shall be determined by the first billing cycle date in which Subscriber
receives the Program rate as set forth in paragraph 2, below.

Subscriber agrees to the following term and rate (Check One). All other rates and terms apply according to
the Primary Rate ISDN tariff

Twenty Four (24) Thirty Six (36)
Month Term Month Term
B-Channel Rate $16.00 $15.00

Per month, per channel

Subscriber will receive the Program rate for up to twenty qualifying new and existing BellSouth PRI circuits
enrolled in this program between March 22,2001 and June 22, 2001. The non-recurring charge for new
BellSouth Voice/Data Primary Rate ISDN service enrolled in this Program will be waived when installed by
August 22, 2001.

The Subscriber acknowledges that any existing BellSouth PRI services covered under a tariff or CSA term
plan with greater than six months remaining in the term are not eligible for this Program.

Should a participating customer terminate a contract signed under this Program without cause, charges for
termination or cancellation of service shall not exceed the lesser of: (1) the sum of the repayment of discounts
received during the previous 12 months of service, and the repayment of the prorated amount of any waived
or discounted non-recurring charges; or (b) 6 six percent (6%) of the total contract amount.

This Election is subject to and controlled by the provisions of BellSouth’s lawfully filed tariffs, including any
changes therein as may be made from time to time. Other restrictions may apply pursuant to the tariffs.

Subscriber revenue associated with this program is not eligible for additional discounts under any other
BellSouth program or CSA, including Volume and Term contracts,

Subscriber is limited to a maximum of 20 Voice/Data Primary Rate ISDN circuits at program rates.

SUBSCRIBER: (Business Address)

(Business Name)
By:

(Signature) City/State
Print Name (Business Telephone N umber)
Title

(Additional Business Telephone Numbers)

Date

CuID

Sales Manager Name
Telephone # for Questions




